

No. 19-1392

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AND
ROBERTSON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRADLEY J. LINGO
MICHAEL G. SCHIETZELT
ROBERTSON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
Regent University School
of Law
1000 Regent University
Dr., Ste. 303
Virginia Beach, VA 23464

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR LAW AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
703-894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

KENNETH W. STARR
THE LANIER LAW FIRM
10940 W. Sam Houston
Pkwy. N., Ste. 100
Houston, TX 77064

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION & ARGUMENT SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Federalism Has Long Protected Liberty And Sustained Our Life Together.....	4
II. A Proper Conception Of Substantive Due Process Does Not Support Existing Abortion Jurisprudence	8
A. A moral-philosophy driven approach to substantive due process undermines our constitutional structure	8
B. Our history and traditions do not establish a fundamental right to abortion	11
1. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> create doctrinal incoherence among the Court’s substantive due process cases.....	12
2. This Court’s abortion precedents are in fundamental conflict with its right-to-die precedents	14
3. Even those who favor <i>Roe</i> ’s result reject its reasoning	17
III. This Court Should Not Perpetuate These Grievously Wrong And Harmful Precedents ...	19

A. The Court cannot serve the rule of law by preserving decisions that subvert the rule of law.....	20
B. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> have had far-reaching negative consequences.....	21
1. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> transformed the Court into a political superweapon	21
2. The Court's <i>stare decisis</i> doctrine has become unwieldy and unpredictable	24
C. Reliance interests should not prevent this Court from restoring the rule of law.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4, 5
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	9
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	8
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	3, 24, 25
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	20, 21, 24, 27
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	16, 29
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	29
<i>Compassion in Dying v. Washington</i> , 79 F.3d 790 (1996)	15
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	26

<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird,</i> 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	10
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Dobbs,</i> 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	28
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC,</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	20, 26, 28
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	17, 21, 26
<i>Lochner v. New York,</i> 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	2, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	12
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.,</i> 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	9, 10, 12, 14

<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	24
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	21, 26, 28
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	9, 10
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	20, 25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	25
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	10
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	5
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	13
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5, 26
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5, 26
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	24, 25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	7
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Rsrv.</i> , — U.S. — (2021)	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	10

<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	26
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>2020 Enacted Child Support and Family Law Legislation</i> , Nat'l Conf. State Legislatures (Apr. 20, 2021)	6
Barrett, Amy Coney, <i>Stare Decisis and Due Process</i> , 74 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1011 (2003).....	25
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) (Nos. 91-744, 91-902).....	11
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellants, <i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) (No. 88-605).....	12
Byrn, Robert M., <i>An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion</i> , 41 Fordham L. Rev. 807 (1973).....	14
Calabresi, Steven G., & Bickford, Lucy D., <i>Federalism and Subsidiarity: Perspectives from U.S. Constitutional Law</i> , in <i>Federalism and Subsidiarity</i> (James E. Fleming & Jacob T. Levy eds., 2014)	4
Carter, Stephen, <i>The Confirmation Mess</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1185 (1988)	23

Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Much Depends on Ginsburg</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 15, 2014)	22
Editorial Board, <i>Schumer Threatens the Court</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 4, 2020)	22
Ely, John Hart, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973).....	17
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 N.C. L. Rev. 375 (1985)	18, 19
Gorby, John D., <i>The “Right” to an Abortion, the Scope of Fourteenth Amendment “Personhood” and the Supreme Court’s Birth Requirement</i> , 1979 S. Ill. U.L.J. 1.....	14
Greenburg, Jan Crawford, <i>Supreme Conflict</i> (2007).....	23
<i>Health Innovations State Law Database</i> , Nat’l Conf. State Legislatures (June 24, 2021)	6
<i>Jeremiah 1:5</i>	1
Kearney, Mary Kate, <i>Breaking the Silence: Tort Liability for Failing to Protect Children from Abuse</i> , 42 Buff. L. Rev. 405 (1994).....	6
Koppelman, Andrew, <i>Originalism, Abortion, and the Thirteenth Amendment</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1917 (2012)	19

Lazarus, Edward, <i>The Lingering Problems with Roe v. Wade, and Why the Recent Senate Hearings on Michael McConnell’s Nomination Only Underlined Them</i> , FindLaw (Oct. 3, 2002)	18, 23
Mohr, James, <i>Abortion in America</i> (1979)	11, 12
Murray, Melissa, <i>The Symbiosis of Abortion and Precedent</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 308 (2020)	23
<i>NIH Study Reveals Factors That Influence Premature Infant Survival, Disability</i> , Nat’l Insts. of Health (Apr. 16, 2008)	29
Paulsen, Michael Stokes, <i>The Worst Constitutional Decision of All Time</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 995 (2005).....	19
Posner, Richard A., <i>Sex and Reason</i> (1994)	10
Posner, Richard A., <i>Judges’ Writing Styles (and Do They Matter?)</i> , 62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1421 (1995)	14
<i>Psalms 119:73</i>	1
Randolph, A. Raymond, <i>Before Roe v. Wade: Judge Friendly’s Draft Abortion Opinion</i> , 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1035 (2006)	10
Rehnquist, William H., <i>The Notion of a Living Constitution</i> , 54 Tex. L. Rev. 693 (1976).....	8, 24

<i>Romans</i> 1:5	1
Roosevelt, Kermit, <i>Shaky Basis for a Constitutional ‘Right’</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 22, 2003)	18
Sachs, Stephen E., <i>Supreme Court as Superweapon: A Response to Epps & Sitaraman</i> , 129 Yale L.J. F. 93 (2019)	22
Sauer, Robert, <i>Attitudes to Abortion in America, 1800-1973</i> , 28 Population Stud. 53 (1974).....	14
The Federalist No. 39 (J. Madison)	4
The Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton).....	24
Tribe, Laurence H., <i>Forward: Toward a Model of Roles in the Due Process of Life and Law</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1973)	18
Wilkinson, III, J. Harvie, <i>Cosmic Constitutional Theory</i> (2012)	27
Witherspoon, James S., <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 St. Mary’s L.J. 29 (1985)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I § 8.....	4
U.S. Const. art. VI § 2.....	25
